
















Rc. No.1631/2024/F9 
Dated: 05-07-2024 

ORDER: 

O/o District Forest Officer (T) 
SPSR Nellore. 

ARTICLE OF CHARGE 

Sub:- Public Services - Forest Department Sri R.Suman,Forest Section 

(G.O.Ms.No.82 (G.A. Services C.0.) Dept., dt: 01.03.1996) 

To 

Officer, Special duty, Kavali Range earlier worked in Chillamur Beat 

of Venkatagiri Range - Departmental Proceedings under Rule-20 of 

APCS (CCA) Rules, 1991 - Article of Charges issued- Reg. 

1. It is proposed to hold an enguiry against Sri R.Suman, Forest Section 

Officer, Special duty, Kavali Range of Nellore (T) Division and presently 
placed under suspension in accordance with the procedure laid down in 

Rule-22 of the A.P., Civil Services (Classification, Control and Appeal) 
Rules, 1991. 

2. The substance of imputations of misconduct or misbehavior in respect of 

which the inquiry is proposed to be held is set out in the enclosed 
statement of articles of charges (Annexure-I). A list of documents by 
which, and a list of witness by whom, the article of Charges are proposed 

to be sustained are also enclosed (Annexure-II and II) 

3. Sri R.Suman, Forest Section Officer, is directed to submit a written 
statement within 10 days of the receipt of this order. 

4. Sri R.Suman, Forest Section Officer,is informed that an inquiry will be 
held only in respect of those articles of Charges which are not admitted. 

5. Sri R.Suman, Forest Section Officer, is further informed that if he does 
not submit his written statement of defense on or before the date 

specified in Para-3 above further action will be processed based on the 

material available. 
6. Attention of Sri R. Suman, Forest Section Officer, is invited to Rule 24 of 

the A.P., Civil Services (Conduct) Rules 1964, under which no 
Government Servant shall bring or attempt to bring any political or 
outside influence to beat upon any superior authority to further his 
interest in respect of matters pertaining to his service under the 
Government. If any representation is received on his behalf from another 
person in respect of any matter dealt with in these proceedings it will be 
presumed that Sri R. Suman, Forest Section Officer is aware of such 
representation and that it has been made at his instance and action will 

be taken against him for violation of Rule 24 of APCS (Conduct) Rules, 

1964. 
The receipt of the memorandum may be acknowledged. 

Enc:- Annexure-1, II & III. 
Sd/A.Chandra Sekhar 

//t.c.b.o/| 

District Forest Officer (T), 
SPSR Nellore 

Sri R.Suman, Forest Section Officer, Special duty, Kavali Range through the 
Forest Range Officer, Kavali 

Copy to the Forest Range Officer, Kavali with a request to serve the orders on 
the Delinquent Officer, obtain his signature with date on the duplicate 
copy enclosed and re-transmit the served copy with dated 

acknowledgement to this office at once. 

Administrative Officer 

He should therefore, specifically admit or deny each article of charge. 



ANNEXURE-I 
ARTICLE OF CHARGE 

STATEMENT OF ARTICLE OF CHARGE FRAMED AGAINST SRI R. SUMAN, 

FOREST SECTION OFFICERM SPECIAL DUTY, KAVALI RANGE EARLIER 

WORKED IN CHILLAMUR BEAT OF VENKATAGIRI RANGE ALONG WITH 

IMPUTATIONS AND MISCONDUCT. 

Sri R.Suman, orest Secction Officer, Special duty, Kavali Range of 

Nellore (T) Division. During his tenure in Chillamur beat of Venkatgiri Range 

from 25-11-2024 to 18-07-2019, he has committed irregularities, for which the 

following Article of Charge is framed against him as per the evidences adduced 

in the statement of imputations and misconduct, against each article of 

Charge: 

ARTICLE-I : 
That the said Sri R.Suman, Forest Section Officer has exhibited 

gross neglegence of duty in stopping the work of "laying of OFC 

by M/s Vindhya Tele Links Ltd, Secunderabad along Naidupet 

to Sriharikota (Via) Duggarajapatnam Road from 0 Km to 14.00 

KM in SPSR Nellore" and also "laying OFC by M/s Reliance Jio 

Infocon Ltd.in the same RF and location" and not booked a 

forest case in the Reserve Forest area which is in contravention 

to the provisions of A.P.Forest Act, 1967, and Forest 
(Conservation ) Act, 1980 resulting enormous loss to forest 

wealth. 

Statement of imputations and misconduct : 

The Sri Srinivasulu, M/s Vindha Telelinks and M/s Reliance Jio 

Infocomn Ltd. have submitted separate representations stating that, M/s 

Vindhya Telelinks and M/s Reliance Jio Infocomn Ltd carried out the work as 

per the permission accorded by Executive Engineer, R&B, Gudur and 

permission letter of Executive Engineer,R&B, Gudur vide Lr.No.EE 
GUDUR/APRCRPO00903/GUDUR/D.No.000376 dated.05-06-2018 and EE. 

R&B, GudeLr. No.903/JTo/ Roadcutting/2019-20 dt. 8-7-2024. 

As per the above letters of Executive Engineer, R&B, Gudur, the 

permission was accorded to M/s Vindhya Tele Links Ltd, Secunderabad and 

also to M/s Reliance Jio Infocom Ltd forlaying of OFC along Naidupet to 

Sriharikota (Via) Duggarajapatnam Road from 0 Km to 14.00 KM in SPSR 

Nellore. In the above reach, some of the portion falls in Puduru RF, Chillamur 

beat of erst while Venkatagiri Range.Both the companies laid the OFC in the 

same place one above the another. 

Under Section 4 of A.P. Forest Department Code, the services of Forest 
Beat Officers are classified under protective stafr. Therefore, he is responsible 
for the above OFC work done in RF areas without prior permission from 
competent authority. The Forest Beat officer is failed to prevent the laying of 

OFC in the said Reserved Forest by both the companies. 
As per circular instructions issued by the Prl.Chief Conservator of 

Forests, A.P., Hyderabad in Rc.No.23211/995/X3, (Circular No.13/95), 
dataed, 12.11.1995, *A Forest Guard shall inspect his beat thoroughly at least 

once in a week and not more that 10 days". However, vulnerable areas shall be 
inspected more frequently. If the Forest Beat Officer had followed the circular 



instruction, he could have detected and booked the cases on illegal laying of 

OFC in RF area by both the companics. But, he has violated the circular 
instructions of the Prl. Chief Conservator of Forests, AP, Hyderabed. 

If he had been frequcntly inspecting the natural forests in his beat 

jurisdiction and carrying out bcat inspections promptly and perfectly, he 
himself could have detected laying of OFC in RF area by both the companies 

without prior permission from competent authority, Forcst Beat Officer has 

neither reported the above incidence to his higher officials nor taken any 

effective steps to prevent the laying of OFC in RF arca. Further, the Forest Beat 

Officer has not booked any Forest case against the said two companies. Thus, 

he has neglected his legitimate duties and miserably failed to control and 

protect the valuable forests, Hence, Sri R. Suman, Forest Section Officer is 

totally responsible for laying of OFC in RF area by both the companies in RF 

area without prior permission from competent authority 

|/t.c.b.o// 

Sd/A.Chandra Sekhar 

District Forest Officer (T) 
SPSR Nellore 

Administrative Officer 



LIST OF DOCUMENTS BY WHICH ARTICLE OF CHARGE FRAMED AGAINST 

SRI R.SUMAN, FOREST SECTION OFFICER, Spl. DUTY.KAVALI RANGE 

ARE PROPOSED TO BE SUSTINED. 

1 

ANNEXURE-II 

2018 

Lr.No.EE-GUDUR/APRCRPO00903/GUDUR/D.No.000376 dated.05-06 

2. EE, R&B, GudeLr. No.903/JTO/Roadcutting/2019-20 dt. 8-7-2024. 

Sd/A.Chandra Sekhar 

District Forest Officer(T) 
SPSR Nellore 

Administrative Officer 



ANNEXURE-III 

LIST OF WITNESSES BY WHOM THE ARTICLE OF CHARGE FRAMED 

AGAINST SRI R, SUMAN, FOREST SECTION OFFICER, Sp1. DUTY.KAVALI 

RANGE ARE PROPOSED TO BE SUSTINED. 

1. Sri B. Rajendra Prasad, Forest Range Officer, erstwhile Venkatagiri 

Range,Tirupathi Division 

2. Sri P. Pratap Reddy, Dy. Range Officer, Dakkili(S) Section, Venkatagiri 

Range, Tirupathi Division 

Sd/A.Chandra Sekhar 
District Forest Officer(T) 

SPSR Nellore 

Administrative Officer 


